No. 10, A.]

[Published April 14, 1893.

CHAPTER 132.

AN ACT relating to highways and bridges, and amendatory of chapter 285, of the laws of 1887, entitled "An act to amend chapter 345, of the laws' of 1885, entitled "An act to amend sections 1320 and 1321, of the Revised Statutes of 1878, relative to highways and bridges.'"

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 345, of the Amends sec. laws of 1885, as amended by chapter 285, of the 1. ch. 345, laws laws of 1887, is hereby amended by inserting in amended. said section after the word "building," where it occurs in said section, the word "purchasing," so that when said section is amended, it will read as follows: Section 1. Any county, town, city Counties, etc., or village, bordering upon or through which any and issue bonds navigable or meandered stream runs, and any to build bridges, etc. city or incorporated village, situate within five miles of the Wisconsin river, is authorized to levy and collect a tax, in the same manner that other taxes are levied and collected, not exceeding five mills on the dollar of the last assessed valuation of the taxable property thereof, for the purpose of building, purchasing or maintaining, or aiding in the building, purchasing or main-taining a bridge across such stream, or to issue their corporate bonds for such purpose for an amount not exceeding two per centum on such valuation; and any two adjoining towns having a highway on the line between them crossing such navigable or meandered stream, are authorized to levy and collect a tax in the manner above provided for the purpose of building, purchasing or maintaining or aiding in the building, purchasing or maintaining a bridge across such stream, or to issue their corporate bonds as above provided; but if a tax shall have been levied for such purpose in any such county, town or towns, city or village, their bonds for such purpose shall not be issued for an amount exceeding the difference between such tax and two per centum of such assessed valuation.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1893.

No. 71, S.]

[Published April 14, 1893.

CHAPTER 133.

AN ACT to provide for the appointment of a commission to locate positions of Wisconsin troops at Chickamauga, etc.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Commission. of whom composed, governor to appoint.

SECTION 1. That the governor of this state be and he is hereby authorized to appoint a commission of three gentlemen. each of whom participated in the battle of Chickamauga or Chattanooga, who shall serve without pay, and whose duty it shall be to co-operate with the national commission in ascertaining and marking the positions occupied in these battles by each regiment, battery and independent organization from this state which were engaged there; and for this purpose they shall avail themselves of the knowledge and assistance of representatives of such regiments, batteries and other organizations.

Appropriation.

SECTION 2. For the purpose of meeting the traveling and other necessary expenses of this commission, the sum of seven hundred dollars is hereby appropriated, which sum shall be paid upon the presentation of proper vouchers, or so much of said sum as may be necessary.

SECTION 3. Said commission shall report in writing to the governor as soon as their labors have been completed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1893.